The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed in INR, are as follows:

 As at 31 March 2018  As at 31 March 2017  As at 1 April 2016
Financial

Assets
Financial
Liabilities

Financial
Assets

Financial
Liabilities

Financial
Assets

Financial
Liabilities

USD 1,399.89  0.36  1,223.06  3.04  415.96  31.72
GBP  867.25  -  597.65  -  584.54  -
Others 43.79  -  78.64  -  24.90  -
Total  2,310.93  0.36  1,899.35  3.04  1,025.40  31.72

Net Exposure to Foreign Currency Risk
(Assets - Liabilities)

 As at
31 March 2018

 As at
31 March 2017

 As at
1 April 2016

USD  1,399.53  1,220.02  384.24
GBP  867.25  597.65  584.54
Others 43.79  78.64  24.90
Total  2,310.57  1,896.31  993.68

(b) 	 Sensitivity

	 The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the foreign exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated
financial instruments. 10 % appreciation / depreciation of the respective foreign currencies with respect to functional currency
(holding all other variables constant) of the Company would result in increase / decrease in the Company’s profit before tax as
computed below:

 Impact on profit before tax
Year ended

 31 March 2018
Year ended

 31 March 2017
USD sensitivity
INR/USD -Increase by 10% 139.95  122.00
INR/USD -Decrease by 10%  (139.95)  (122.00)
GBP sensitivity
INR/GBP-Increase by 10%  86.73  59.77
INR/GBP-Decrease by 10%  (86.73)  (59.77)
Other currencies sensitivity
INR/Others-Increase by 10%  4.38  7.86
INR/Others-Decrease by 10%  (4.38)  (7.86)

(ii)	 Interest rate risk
	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in

market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s debt
interest obligation. Further the Company engages in financing activities at market linked rates, any changes in the interest rate
environment may impact future rates of borrowings.

Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2018 (contd.)

(Amount in Rupees lakhs, except otherwise stated)

[…]

that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS. The Company has assessed the same accordingly.

	 Accordingly, the Company has determined the classification of financial assets based on facts and circumstances that exists on the date of
transition. Measurement of the financial assets accounted at amortised cost has been done retrospectively except where the same is impracticle.

Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2018 (contd.)

(Amount in Rupees lakhs, except otherwise stated)
First-time adoption of Ind AS (contd.)

S A R E G A M A  I N D I A  L I M I T E D

[ 116 ]   	 A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 7 - 1 8

B.	 Reconciliation between previous GAAP and Ind AS

	 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following tables
represent reconciliation from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

	 Reconciliation of Equity
 As at the date of transition 1 April 2016  As at 31 March 2017

Particulars Notes to First
Time Adoption

Previous
GAAP*

Adjustment
on transition

to Ind AS

Ind AS Previous
GAAP*

Adjustment
on transition

to Ind AS

Ind AS

ASSETS
(1) Non-current assets
(a) Property, plant and equipment h,i 7,685.28  (252.71)  7,432.57  19,137.95  (209.74)  18,928.21
(b) Investment properties i  -   252.71  252.71  -   247.18  247.18
(c) Intangible assets  710.90  -   710.90  619.26  -   619.26
(d) Investment in subsidiaries and joint venture a (ii)  1,562.92  -   1,562.92  1,571.97  (17.87)  1,554.10
(e) Financial assets
	 (i) Investments a (i) 3,239.44  2,881.26  6,120.70  3,239.44  7,524.63  10,764.07
	 (ii) Loans f  486.52  (124.69)  361.83  530.81  (108.55)  422.26
	 (iii) Other financial assets  2.12  -   2.12  2.50  -   2.50
(f) Other non-current assets f  33.59  83.57  117.16  126.10  62.25  188.35
Total non-current assets  13,720.77  2,840.14  16,560.91  25,228.03  7,497.90  32,725.93
(2) Current assets
(a) Inventories  96.66  -   96.66 989.04  -   989.04
(b) Financial assets
	 (i) Trade receivables 4,914.60  -   4,914.60 5,558.64  -   5,558.64
	 (ii) Cash and cash equivalents 2,371.21  -   2,371.21 1,557.88  -   1,557.88
	 (iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above  5.65  -   5.65  7.27  -   7.27
	 (iv) Loans  14.10  -   14.10  283.49  -   283.49
	 (v) Other financial assets  17.25  -   17.25  6.30  -   6.30
(c) Current tax assets (net)  3,827.88  -   3,827.88  4,128.89  -   4,128.89
(d) Other current assets f 1,296.65  32.46  1,329.11 1,553.76  36.47  1,590.23
Total current assets  12,544.00  32.46  12,576.46  14,085.27  36.47  14,121.74
Total Assets  26,264.77  2,872.60  29,137.37  39,313.30  7,534.37  46,847.67
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
(a) Equity share capital  1,740.29  -   1,740.29  1,740.29  -   1,740.29
(b) Other equity a,b,c,d,e,f,g,h,i  17,342.01  1,316.34  18,658.35  29,702.52  2,659.16  32,361.68
Total equity  19,082.30  1,316.34  20,398.64  31,442.81  2,659.16  34,101.97
Liabilities
(1) Non-current liabilities
(a) Employee benefit obligations  131.17  -   131.17  190.30  -   190.30
(b) Deferred tax liabilities (net) d  (1,061.56)  2,197.58  1,136.02  (1,034.10)  5,280.09  4,245.99
Total non-current liabilities  (930.39)  2,197.58  1,267.19  (843.80)  5,280.09  4,436.29
(2) Current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities
	 (i) Trade payables 2,884.14  -   2,884.14 3,706.07  -   3,706.07
	 (ii) Other financial liabilities g  1,689.20  124.04  1,813.24  1,020.83  130.80  1,151.63
(b) Other current liabilities 805.51  -   805.51 676.87  -   676.87
(c) Provisions b,c 2,636.27  (765.36)  1,870.91 3,152.49  (535.68)  2,616.81
(d) Employee benefit obligations  97.74  -   97.74  158.03  -   158.03
Total current liabilities  8,112.86  (641.32)  7,471.54  8,714.29  (404.88)  8,309.41
Total Equity and Liabilities  26,264.77  2,872.60  29,137.37  39,313.30  7,534.37  46,847.67

	 * The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2018 (contd.)

(Amount in Rupees lakhs, except otherwise stated)
First-time adoption of Ind AS (contd.)

S A R E G A M A  I N D I A  L I M I T E D

[ 117 ]   	 A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 7 - 1 8

B.	 Reconciliation between previous GAAP and Ind AS (contd.)

	 Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 March 2017
Particulars Notes to First

Time Adoption
Previous GAAP* Adjustment on

transition to Ind AS
Ind AS

Revenue from operations  20,815.61  -   20,815.61

Other income e,f,g  1,156.16  429.61  1,585.77

Total income  21,971.77  429.61  22,401.38

Expenses

Contract manfacturing charges  544.70  -   544.70

Cost of production of television serials and portal  6,324.87  -   6,324.87

Changes in inventories of finished goods and
work-in-progress[(increase)/decrease]

 (892.38)  -   (892.38)

Employee benefits expense c,g  3,843.51  52.63  3,896.14

Finance costs e  26.96  204.87  231.83

Depreciation and amortisation expense h  393.29  13.43  406.72

Other expenses f  10,124.31  35.24  10,159.55

Total expenses  20,365.26  306.17  20,671.43

Profit before tax  1,606.51  123.44  1,729.95

Tax expense

- Current tax  995.56  28.17  1,023.73

- Excess Provision of earlier years written back  (187.60)  -   (187.60)

- Deferred tax [charge/(credit)]  27.46  (133.84)  (106.38)

Total tax expense  835.42  (105.67)  729.75

Profit for the year  771.09  229.11  1,000.20

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Remeasurements of post-employment benefit obligations c  -   (81.40)  (81.40)

Changes in fair value of equity instruments
designated at FVOCI

a  -   4,643.36  4,643.36

Revaluation gains relating to property, plant and equipment h  -   11,640.29  11,640.29

Income tax relating to items that will not be
reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

 -   (3,193.13)  (3,193.13)

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  -   13,009.12  13,009.12

Total comprehensive income for the year  771.09  13,238.23  14,009.32

[…]

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed in INR, are as follows:

 As at 31 March 2018  As at 31 March 2017  As at 1 April 2016
Financial

Assets
Financial
Liabilities

Financial
Assets

Financial
Liabilities

Financial
Assets

Financial
Liabilities

USD 1,399.53  0.36  1,223.06  3.04  415.96  31.72
Others 43.79  -  78.64  -  24.90  -
Total 1,443.32  0.36  1,301.70  3.04  440.86  31.72

Net Exposure to Foreign Currency Risk
(Assets - Liabilities)

 As at
31 March 2018

 As at
31 March 2017

 As at
1 April 2016

USD 1,399.17  1,220.02  384.24
Others 43.79  78.64  24.90
Total  1,442.96  1,298.66  409.14

(b)	 Sensitivity
	 The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the foreign exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial

instruments. 10 % appreciation / depreciation of the respective foreign currencies with respect to functional currency (holding all other
variables constant) of the Group would result in increase / decrease in the Group’s profit before tax as computed below:

Impact on profit before tax
Year ended

 31 March 2018
Year ended

 31 March 2017
USD sensitivity
INR/USD -Increase by 10% 139.92  122.00
INR/USD -Decrease by 10%  (139.92)  (122.00)
Other currencies sensitivity
INR/Others-Increase by 10%  4.38  7.86
INR/Others-Decrease by 10%  ( 4.38 )  (7.86)

(ii)	 Interest rate risk
	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market

interest rates. The Group’s exposure to risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s debt interest obligation.
Further the Group engages in financing activities at market linked rates, any changes in the interest rate environment may impact
future rates of borrowings.

	 The Group’s investments in term deposits with bank are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to interest rate risk as

[…]

The Group has elected to apply the de-recognition provisions of Ind AS 109 prospectively from the date of transition to Ind AS.

A.2.3	 Classification and measurement of financial assets

	 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets on the basis of the facts and circumstances
that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS. The Group has assessed the same accordingly.

Notes TO the Consolidated Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 2018 (contd.)

(Amount in Rupees lakhs, except otherwise stated)

S A R E G A M A  I N D I A  L I M I T E D

[ 177 ]   	 A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 7 - 1 8

B.1	 Reconciliation between previous GAAP and Ind AS
Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following tables represent
reconciliation from previous GAAP to Ind AS.
Reconciliation of Equity

 As at the date of transition
1 April 2016

 As at
31 March 2017

Particulars Notes to First
Time Adoption

Previous
GAAP*

Adjustment on
Transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS Previous
GAAP*

Adjustment
on Transition

to Ind AS

Ind AS

ASSETS
(1) Non-current assets
(a) Property, plant and equipment h,i 7,751.40  (252.71)  7,498.69  19,182.21  (209.74) 18,972.47
(b) Investment properties i  -  252.71  252.71  -  247.18  247.18
(c) Intangible assets  715.00  -  715.00  672.26  -  672.26
(d) Investment accounted for using Equity Method  -  -  -  -  -  -
(e) Financial assets
	 (i)  Investments a 3,972.12  3,495.79  7,467.91 3,972.12  9,189.37 13,161.49
	 (ii) Loans f,l  556.63  7.82  564.45  595.88  (126.13)  469.75
	 (iii) Other financial assets  2.00  -  2.00  2.50  -  2.50
(f) Other non-current assets f  96.45  96.97  193.42  126.10  71.56  197.66
Total non-current assets  13,093.60  3,600.58  16,694.18  24,551.07  9,172.24 33,723.31
(2) Current assets
(a) Inventories  127.39  -  127.39 1,033.60  -  1,033.60
(b) Financial assets
	 (i) Trade receivables 4,605.26  -  4,605.26 5,227.05  -  5,227.05
	 (ii) Cash and cash equivalents l 2,550.40  (1.13)  2,549.27 1,895.14  -  1,895.14
	 (iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above  45.55  -  45.55  7.27  -  7.27
	 (iv) Loans  17.71  -  17.71  271.25  -  271.25
	 (v) Other financial assets  17.25  -  17.25  6.30  -  6.30
(c) Current tax assets (net)  3,851.14  -  3,851.14  4,191.36  -  4,191.36
(d) Other current assets f,l 1,334.66  27.06  1,361.72 1,577.81  40.56  1,618.37
Total current assets  12,549.36  25.93  12,575.29  14,209.78  40.56 14,250.34
TOTAL ASSETS  25,642.96  3,626.51  29,269.47  38,760.85  9,212.80 47,973.65
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
(a) Equity share capital  1,740.29  -  1,740.29  1,740.29  -  1,740.29
(b) Other equity a,b,c,d,e,f,g,h,i,j,k,l  15,660.60  2,117.78  17,778.38  28,108.00  4,126.89 32,234.89
Equity Attributable to Owners of the Equity  17,400.89  2,117.78  19,518.67  29,848.29  4,126.89 33,975.18
Non-Controlling Interest j  213.57  -  213.57  237.69  18.65  256.34
Total equity  17,614.46  2,117.78  19,732.24  30,085.98  4,145.54 34,231.52
Liabilities
(1) Non-current liabilities
(a) Employee benefit obligations  162.92  -  162.92  220.56  -  220.56
(b) Deferred tax liabilities (net) d  (1,061.56)  2,268.48  1,206.92  (1,034.10)  5,472.14  4,438.04
Total non-current liabilities  (898.64)  2,268.48  1,369.84  (813.54)  5,472.14  4,658.60
(2) Current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities
	 (i) Borrowings l 361.58  (66.03)  295.55 295.55  -  295.55
	 (ii) Trade payables l 3,019.45  (41.41)  2,978.04 3,840.64  -  3,840.64
	 (iii) Other financial liabilities g,l  1,781.29  123.69  1,904.98  1,116.45  130.80  1,247.25
(b) Other current liabilities l 1,019.15  (10.64)  1,008.51 905.50  -  905.50
(c) Provisions b,e 2,647.93  (765.36)  1,882.57 3,167.77  (535.68)  2,632.09
(d) Employee benefit obligations  97.74  -  97.74  162.50  -  162.50
Total current liabilities  8,927.14  (759.75)  8,167.39  9,488.41  (404.88)  9,083.53
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  25,642.96  3,626.51  29,269.47  38,760.85  9,212.80 47,973.65

* The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

Notes TO the Consolidated Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 2018 (contd.)

(Amount in Rupees lakhs, except otherwise stated)

S A R E G A M A  I N D I A  L I M I T E D

[ 178 ]   	 A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 7 - 1 8

B. 2	 Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 March 2017

Particulars Notes to
First Time
Adoption

Previous
GAAP*

Adjustment
on Transition

to Ind AS

Ind AS

Revenue from operations  21,849.51  -  21,849.51
Other income e,f,g  876.30  451.79  1,328.09
Total income  22,725.81  451.79  23,177.60
Expenses
Cost of material consumed/ Contract manfacturing charges  649.25  -  649.25
Cost of production of films, television serials and portal  6,324.87  -  6,324.87
Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods and Work-in-progress
[(Increase)/Decrease]

 (892.85)  -  (892.85)

Employee benefits expense c,g  4,886.52  56.02  4,942.54
Finance costs e  30.36  204.87  235.23
Depreciation and amortisation expense h  429.43  13.43  442.86
Other expenses f  9,842.92  39.33  9,882.25
Total expenses  21,270.50  313.65  21,584.15
Profit before tax  1,455.31  138.14  1,593.45
Income tax expense
- Current tax  995.56  27.00  1,022.56
- Excess provision of earlier years written back  (187.60)  -  (187.60)
- Deferred tax [charge/(credit)]  27.46  (133.84)  (106.38)
Total tax expense  835.42  (106.84)  728.58
Profit for the year  619.89  244.98  864.87
Other comprehensive income
Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss,net of taxes
	 Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations j  - 79.06  79.06
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
	 Remeasurements of post-employment benefit obligations c  -  (78.01)  (78.01)
	 Changes in fair value of equity instruments designated at FVOCI a  -  5,693.59  5,693.59
	 Revaluation gains relating to property,plant and equipment h  -  11,640.29  11,640.29
	 Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss
 -  (3,315.46)  (3,315.46)